

Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice and Culture

May 3, 2024

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Chairperson 7000

Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

Subject: FIRST NOTICE of Public Hearings -Friday, May 10, 2024 starting at 8:30 AM

Buenas yan Håfa Adai,

Please be advised that the Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture will convene public hearings **Friday**, **May 10**, **2024 starting at 8:30 AM**, in the Guam Congress Building Public Hearing room, for the following agenda items:

8:30 AM:

<u>Bill No. 289-37(LS)</u>- Therese M. Terlaje- AN ACT TO ADOPT THE 51 NEW HOSPITAL FEES
PROPOSED BY THE GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY AND RECEIVED BY I
MINA' TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON APRIL 11, 2024.

9:00 AM:

 Appointment of Carolyn L. Mendiola Fruge to serve as a Member Guam Memorial Hospital Authority(GMHA) Board of Trustees for Six (6) Years; (From Date of Confirmation) to fill the expired position of Melissa Y. Waibel.

2:00PM:

- Informational Briefing of the GMHA Maternal Child Health Family Birthing Center Project:
 - o Maternity Ward
 - o Labor and Delivery Ward
 - Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU)

The public is invited to provide oral or written testimony on the agenda items. Written testimony may be submitted to senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com or hand delivered to the Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje at the Guam Congress Building. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special accommodations should contact the Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje at (671) 472-3586 or senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com . All hearings broadcast on GTA TV Channel 21, Docomo Channel 117 and livestream on the Guam Legislature YouTube: https://www.voutube.com/c/GuamLegislatureMedia.

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
Tel: (671) 472-3586 | Email: senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com | www.senatorterlaje.com
*For transmittal of official Messages & Communications to the Guam Legislature to be distributed to all Senators,
please send to: speaker@guamlegislature.org